RMB

Trade and bills receivables 7,997 2,018

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 2,243 90,776

Cash and cash equivalents 47,135 468

Trade payables (373,357) (320,915)

Net exposure arising from recognized assets and liabilities (315,982) (227,653)

At 31 December

2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000

TL

Trade and bills receivables 15,650 9,793

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 2,717 12,235

Cash and cash equivalents 9,823 13,426

Trade payables (21,980) (19,405)

Other payables and accruals (10,970) (7,794)

Net exposure arising from recognized assets and liabilities (4,760) 8,255

186
IMPRO PRECISION INDUSTRIES LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

34 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s (loss)/profit after tax (and retained

profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of

each reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2020 2019

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

(Increase)/

decrease in

loss after

tax and

(decrease)/

increase in

retained

profits

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit after

tax and

retained

profits

% HK$’000 % HK$’000

US$ 5% (9,320) 5% 21,917

(5%) 9,320 (5%) (21,917)

EUR 5% 819 5% 1,068

(5%) (819) (5%) (1,068)

RMB 5% (12,076) 5% (9,609)

(5%) 12,076 (5%) 9,609

TL 5% (186) 5% 322

(5%) 186 (5%) (322)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects

on each of the Group subsidiaries’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies,

translated into HK$ at the exchange rate ruling at the end of each reporting period for presentation purpose.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure

those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk as at 31

December 2020 and 2019, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are